UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 976

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Garland

- 2 Hayes.
- WHEREAS, Garland Hayes was born in the Ebenezer Community of Green
- 4 County, Kentucky, on March 18, 1931, to the late Robert T. and Lena Wilkerson Hayes;
- 5 and
- 6 WHEREAS, Garland Hayes was a United States Army Korean War Veteran and a
- 7 lifelong farmer in Greensburg. He was the devoted and loving husband of Allene Sharpe
- 8 Hayes, who preceded him in passing on August 10, 2004; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Garland Hayes made a childhood profession of faith in Christ and
- 10 attended the Light House Baptist Church; and
- WHEREAS, Garland Hayes departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom
- of Heaven on October 18, 2017, leaving his family and friends in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, in addition to his parents and wife, Garland Hayes was preceded in
- passing by his brother, Floyd Sherman Hayes. He is survived by his son, Terry Hayes and
- 15 his wife, Kim; his granddaughter, Leah Hayes; and two step-grandsons, Matthew
- 16 Schmuck and Chance Cox; and
- WHEREAS, Garland Hayes has had a profound and lasting impact on the
- 18 Greensburg community and on his loving family and a host of caring friends;
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 20 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 21 Kentucky:
- 22 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 23 sympathy upon the passing of Garland Hayes, and extend heartfelt condolences to his
- 24 family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving →
- 26 memory of Garland Hayes.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 976

1 Resolution to Leah Hayes, 1023 Legion Park Road, Greensburg, Kentucky 42743.